pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual

financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the acquisition actually

occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial

position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the Accountants’ Report on Elipva Group as set out in Appendix I, the financial

information on the Group as set out in Appendix II and other financial information included elsewhere

in this circular.

– 134 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2003

Group Elipva Group Enlarged Group

(Pro forma For the

adjustment 1) year ended

For the year ended 31 December, Pro forma

31 December, 2003 2003 adjustments

(2)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 552 10,647 11,199

Cost of sales (1,560) (4,881) (6,441)

Gross profit/(loss) (1,008) 5,766 4,758

Other revenue 6,180 – 6,180

Other income – 41 41

Selling and distribution expenses (2,925) – (2,925)

Administrative expenses (12,290) (8,921) (21,211)

Depreciation, amortisation

and impairment (7,221) (200) (1,839) (9,260)

Loss from operations (17,264) (3,314) (22,417)

Finance costs – (454) (454)

Loss before tax (17,264) (3,768) (22,871)

Taxation – – –

Loss before minority interests (17,264) (3,768) (22,871)

Minority interests (85) – (85)

Net loss from ordinary activities

attributable to shareholders (17,349) (3,768) (22,956)

– 135 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Elipva Pro forma Enlarged
Group Group Sub-total adjustments Group

(3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current
assets

Goodwill 15,646 – 15,646 29,995 16,555 62,196
Property, plant and

equipment 2,156 161 2,317 2,317
Intangible assets 2,689 – 2,689 2,689

20,491 161 20,652 67,202

Current assets
Other investments 7,976 – 7,976 7,976
Trade receivables 12 2,748 2,760 198 2,958
Deposits,

prepayments and
other receivables 905 1,489 2,394 2,394

Inventories 2,497 – 2,497 2,497
Pledged fixed deposit – 487 487 487
Cash and bank

balances 166 3,378 3,544 7,744 8,426 (4,668) 13,340 28,386

11,556 8,102 19,658 44,698

– 136 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

Elipva Pro forma Enlarged
Group Group Sub-total adjustments Group

(3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Less: Current
liabilities

Trade payables 2 1,884 1,886 28 1,914
Amount due to

immediate holding
company – 1,850 1,850 (1,850) –

Amount due to
intermediate
holding company – 280 280 280

Amount due to
related companies – 23 23 23

Amount due to
a director 217 – 217 217

Other payable and
accruals 2,242 1,081 3,323 3,323

Tax payable – – – 12 12

2,461 5,118 7,579 5,769

Net current assets 9,095 2,984 12,079 38,929

Total assets less
current liabilities 29,586 3,145 32,731 106,131

Non-current
liabilities

Loan from immediate
holding company – 21,812 21,812 (21,812) –

Minority interests (237) – (237) (237)

Net assets/
(liabilities) 29,349 (18,667) 10,682 105,894

Representing:
Share capital 12,426 25,641 38,067 7,744 12,539 1,822 1,500 2,980 3,058 (41,641) 26,069
Reserves 16,923 (44,308) (27,385) 9,273 28 6,926 22,505 10,282 58,196 79,825

Shareholders’
funds/(deficits) 29,349 (18,667) 10,682 105,894

– 137 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2003

Elipva Enlarged

Group Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments Group

(10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating

activities

Loss before taxation (17,264) (3,768) (21,032) (1,839) (22,871)

Adjustments for:

Interest income (6) – (6) (6)

Depreciation 765 200 965 965

Exchange gain – (22) (22) (22)

Amortisation of

– intangible assets 936 – 936 936

– product development costs 778 – 778 778

Unrealised holding loss on

other investments (5,497) – (5,497) (5,497)

Loss on disposal of investment

securities 5 – 5 5

Provision for doubtful debts 83 – 83 83

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 418 – 418 418

Amortisation of goodwill 680 – 680 1,839 2,519

Impairment of current asset of

overseas subsidiaries 1,151 – 1,151 1,151

Impairment of product

development costs 6,620 – 6,620 6,620

Interest expense – 454 454 454

– 138 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

Elipva Enlarged

Group Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments Group

(10) (11) (12) (13)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating loss before working

capital changes (11,331) (3,136) (14,467) (14,467)

Increase in product

development cost (3,100) – (3,100) (3,100)

Decrease in inventories 217 – 217 217

Decrease/(increase) in trade

receivables 1,357 (2,561) (1,204) (1,204)

Decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 855 516 1,371 1,371

Decrease in trade payables (34) (304) (338) (338)

(Decrease)/increase in other

payables and accrued expenses 1,615 (453) 1,162 1,162

Decrease in amount due to a

related company – (17) (17) (17)

Increase in amount due to

immediate holding company – 1,739 1,739 1,739

Increase in amount due to

intermediate holding company – 143 143 143

Increase in amount due to

a director 217 – 217 217

Cash consumed in operations (10,204) (4,073) (14,277) (14,277)

Interest paid – (454) (454) (454)

Hong Kong profits tax refund 287 – 287 287

Net cash outflow from

operating activities (9,917) (4,527) (14,444) (14,444)

– 139 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

Elipva Enlarged

Group Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments Group

(10) (11) (12) (13)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from investing

activities

Interest received 6 – 6 6

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (250) (100) (350) (350)

Sale proceeds on disposals of

property, plant and equipment 187 – 187 187

Net cash effect on acquisition

of subsidiaries (10,888) – (10,888) 7,744 (3,333) (6,477)

Proceeds from sale of other

investments 2,417 – 2,417 2,417

Net cash used in investing

activities (8,528) (100) (8,628) (4,217)

Cash flows from

financing activities

Proceeds from placing

of shares 16,000 – 16,000 8,426 13,340 37,766

Proceeds from issue of

share capital upon exercise

of share options 4 – 4 4

Share issue expenses (810) – (810) (1,335) (2,145)

Net cash inflow from

financing activities 15,194 – 15,194 35,625

Net decrease in cash and

cash equivalents (3,251) (4,627) (7,878) 16,964

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the period 3,417 10,737 14,154 14,154

Cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the period 166 6,110 6,276 31,118

Analysis of balances of

cash and cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 166 6,110 6,276 31,118

– 140 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

F i n a l  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 4  •  M  D re a m  I n w o r l d •  0 4 0 7 0 3 3 A p p 3 ( B M I )

NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2003

Unaudited pro forma income statement

(1) The income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December, 2003 is prepared based

on the audited consolidated income statements for the six months ended 31 December, 2003

and for the year ended 30 June, 2003 as set out in Appendix II of this circular and adjusted